
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TALISMAN ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV.
MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KOUNG
NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
IN U.S.A, FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT
RIETH, individually and on behalf of the estate of her
husband JOSEPH THIET MAKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH,
STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KUEIGWONG RAT,
LUKA AYUOL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL
MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI,
CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CAREY R. D'AVINO
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000
cdavino@bm.net
**(Additional counsel listed
on reverse side.)**

PAUL L. HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
Hoffpaul@aol.com
ADRIENNE J. QUARRY
VICTORIA DON
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE SEPLOW
HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, California 90291
(310) 396-0731

Attorneys for Respondents

(Additional Counsel for Respondents)

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
401 East Peltason Drive, 1095
Irvine, California 92697
(949) 824-7722

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
STANLEY A. BOWKER
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 278-1000

RICHARD HEINMANN
ELIZABETH CABRASER
DANIEL E. SELTZ
STEVEN E. FINEMAN
RACHEL GEMAN
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013-1413
(212) 355-9500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION	4
I. Review of the Issue of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute is Inappropriate in the Absence of Any Split in the Circuits of Any Other Conflict of Authority	5
A. Corporate Liability is Not an Issue of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	5
B. This Court Did Not Hold That All Issues in ATS Cases Were Governed by International Law in Footnote 20 in <i>Sosa</i>	7
C. There is Nothing in the History, Language, or Purpose of the ATS That Provides An Exemption From ATS Liability For Corporations	8

D.	No Court Has Ever Held That the ATS Does Not Apply to Corporations in the Same Manner as Any Other Tort Defendant	15
E.	The ATS Is Not in Conflict with International Law	17
II.	The Issue of the Extraterritorial Application of the ATS Does Not Warrant Review in This Court	20
A.	Extraterritoriality is Not an Issue of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	20
B.	The Language and History of the ATS Clearly Establish That It Was Meant to Apply Extraterritorially	21
C.	<i>Sosa</i> Confirms That the ATS Applies to Extraterritorial Human Rights Violations	24
D.	International Law Does Not Limit the Extraterritorial Application of the ATS	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	14, 26
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	27
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	9, 22, 27

<i>Arias v. Dyncorp</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007) . . .	16, 27
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 09-2778-CV (December 22, 2009)	18
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	23
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	15, 26
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	6
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) . . .	15, 26
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.C.S.C. 1795)	13
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	16, 27
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	15

<i>Carmichael v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Chowdhury v. WorldTel Bangl. Holding, Ltd.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d. 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	16, 27
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (1815)	12
<i>Dennick v. R.R.Co.</i> , 103 U.S. 11 (1880)	23
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998)	16
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997) ..	15, 26

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	23
<i>Estate of Abtan v. Blackwater Lodge & Training Ctr.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	12
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	1, 23, 25, 28
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	28
<i>Herero People's Reparations Corp. v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , 370 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	16

<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,</i> <i>Litig.,</i> 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>In re XE Servs. Alien Tort Litig.,</i> 665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009) .	16, 27
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	15, 26
<i>John Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.,</i> 492 F. Supp. 2d. 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007)	16, 27
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic,</i> 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	7, 26
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.,</i> 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 26
<i>Lev v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> No. 08-CV-3251(NG)(VVP), 2010 WL 623636, *3 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) . . .	26
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.,</i> 584 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	16, 27
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> 262 F.R.D. 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>McKenna v. Fisk,</i> 42 U.S. 241 (1843)	23
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas,</i> (1774) 1 Cowp. 161 (K.B.)	23

Opinion of Attorney General William Bradford, 1 <i>U.S. Op. Atty. Gen.</i> 57 (1795)	11, 22
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Dec. 10, 1998)	29
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	16, 26
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808)	22
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 26
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	16, 26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	passim
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Stoddard v. Bird</i> , 1 Kirby 65 (Conn. 1786)	23

<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7, 15, 16, 17, 28
<i>The Case of the S.S. "Lotus" (Fr. v. Turk.)</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7)	17, 29
<i>The Little Charles</i> , 26 F. Cas. 979 (C.C. Va. 1818)	14
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844)	14
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. 1(1825)	13
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 24 U.S. 1 (1827))	14
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820)	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	24
<i>Weiss v. Am. Jewish Comm.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d. 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	15, 26

<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009)	26
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 28
-------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 Journal of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789 (G. Hunt ed., 1912)	10
Anne-Marie Burley [Slaughter], <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 461 (1989)	10
Brief of Professors of Federal Jurisdiction and Legal History as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (2004) (No. 03-339)	21
Bin Cheng, <i>General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts</i> 390 (1953)	18
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1350, at 196 (2d ed. 1990)	6

Chimène Keitner,
*Conceptualizing Complicity in Alien
Tort Cases*,
60 *Hastings L.J.* 61 (2008) 7

Donald Francis Donovan & Anthea Roberts,
*The Emerging Recognition of
Universal Civil Jurisdiction*,
100 *Am. J. Int'l L.* 142 (2006) 29

Federalist No. 80,
61 (Hamilton) 12

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), *reprinted in* 1992
U.S.C.C.A.N. 84 28, 29

John Jay,
The Federalist No. 3,
41 (1787) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) . . . 11

Judiciary Act,
ch. 20, §9, 1 Stat. at 73 (1978) 10, 21

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations
Law of the United States,
§ 19 (1965) 23

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations,
§ 401(b) 30
§ 404 30
§ 421(1) 30
§ 421 (2)(h) 30

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, art. 25(1), opened for ratification July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	19
S. Rep. 102-249 (1991)	28
Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda, art. 5, Nov. 8, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1598	19
Statute of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991, art. 6 May 25, 1993, 32 I.L.M. 1192	19
The Federalist No. 42, at 264-65 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, art. 101, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397	21
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986)	10

William S. Dodge,
*The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort
Statute: A Response to the “Originalists,”*
19 Hastings Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 221
(1996) 10

Wythe Hold,
“To Establish Justice”: Politics, the
Judiciary Act of 1789, and the
Invention of the Federal Courts,
1989 Duke L.J. 1421 11
